

Case No. 22-1032

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DAN ROBERT, SSG, U.S. ARMY,
HOLLIE MULVIHILL, SSGT, U.S. MARINE CORPS
AND OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense, U.S.
Department of Defense,
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services, and
JANET WOODCOCK, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the
U.S. Food and Drug Administration,

Defendants – Appellees,

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado in Case No. 1:21-cv-02228-RM-STV
The Honorable Raymond P. Moore, U.S. District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Todd S. Callender
600 17th Street
Suite 2800 South
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 228-7065
Todd@dradvocates.com

Andrew L. Schlafly
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)
aschlafly@aol.com

Attorneys for Appellants

Appellants take no position on whether oral argument would be helpful.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues on Appeal	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Relevant Procedural History.....	15
C. Ruling Presented for Review.....	15
Summary of the Argument.....	17
Argument.....	19
I. Standard of Review.....	20
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing, as Other Jurisdictions Have Held in Analogous Cases	21
III. This Case is Ripe, as Defendants Have Violated Federal Law to the Detriment of Plaintiffs	28
IV. This Case is Justiciable	31
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Compliance	35
Addendum	
Order below dated Jan. 11, 2022 (Doc. 48).....	ADD 1
Final Judgment below dated Jan. 11, 2022 (Doc. 49).....	ADD 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00009-TES, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26660 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022)	24, 26
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 569 U.S. 576 (2013).....	19, 33
<i>Booth v. Bowser</i> , No. 21-cv-01857 (TNM), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48877 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2022)	26
<i>Brokers’ Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1125 (10 th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , Civil Action No. 21-2815 (CKK), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215069 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021).....	16, 27
<i>Cracraft v. Utah Valley Univ.</i> , No. 21-4031, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 34922 (10th Cir. Nov. 24, 2021)	20
<i>Feds. for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11145, 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022).....	25, 26
<i>Hodges v. Callaway</i> , 499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	25
<i>J.H. v. Bernalillo Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	31
<i>Navy Seal 1 v. Biden</i> , No. 8:21-cv-2429-SDM-TGW, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31640 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2022)	24
<i>Poffenbarger v. Kendall</i> , No. 3:22-cv-1, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34133 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022)	25, 27
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , No. 22-10077, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5262 (5th Cir. Feb. 28, 2022), <i>rev’d in part, Austin v. United States Navy Seals</i> , No. 21A477, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 1674 (Mar. 25, 2022).....	22, 23, 31
<i>Wasatch Equality v. Alta Ski Lifts Co.</i> , 820 F.3d 381 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U. S. 579 (1952).....	23

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

U.S. Const., amend XIII..... 19, 30
 U.S. Const., amend XIV 1, 15
 5 U.S.C. §702..... 1
 10 U.S.C. §1107 1, 3, 10, 15, 18, 29
 10 U.S.C. §1107a 1, 3, 10, 12, 15, 18, 29
 21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3..... 3, 14
 21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3(c)(3) 13
 28 U.S.C. §2201 1
 50 U.S.C. §1520 1, 3, 15
 21 C.F.R. §50 *et seq.*3
 21 C.F.R. §56.104(c).....14
 Army Regulation 40-562 4, 13, 14, 15
 DoD Directive 6200.02.....3
 DoD Instruction 6202.0210
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 15, 17, 20
 International Bill of Human Rights of 19483
 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights of 1967.....3

Articles and Government Data

Apoorva Mandavilli, “CDC Isn’t Publishing Large Portions of the COVID-19 Data It Collects,” NEW YORK TIMES (Feb. 20, 2022)
<https://www.moneycontrol.com/news/trends/health-trends/cdc-isnt-publishing-large-portions-of-the-covid-19-data-it-collects-8143741.html>...32
 Konstantin Toropin, “Army Announces First Soldiers Pushed Out of Service over COVID-19 Vaccines” (March 18, 2022)
<https://www.military.com/daily-news/2022/03/18/army-announces-first-soldiers-pushed-out-of-service-over-covid-19-vaccines.html> 28
https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations_vacc-total-admin-rate-total
 31
<https://vaers.hhs.gov/reportevent.html>.....32

<https://vaersanalysis.info/2022/03/05/vaers-summary-for-covid-19-vaccines-through-2-25-2022/> 32

<https://www.scribd.com/document/543857539/CUMULATIVE-ANALYSIS-OF-POST-AUTHORIZATION-ADVERSE-EVENT-REPORTS-OF-PF-07302048-BNT162B2-RECEIVED-THROUGH-28-FEB-2021>..... 11

https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/covid-19-vaccines-safety-surveillance-manual/covid19vaccines_manual_aes.pdf?sfvrsn=239020a2_1 11
